
1Q 2021 Financial Results

Milan, 6th May 2021

Continuing the positive commercial trend 
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Disclaimer

• This document has been prepared by Credito Valtellinese for information purpose only and does not constitute a public offer under any

applicable legislation or an offer to sell or solicitation of an offer to purchase or subscribe for securities or financial instruments or any advice or

recommendation with respect of such securities or other financial instruments.

• The information, opinions, estimates and forecasts contained herein have not been independently verified. They have been obtained from, are

based upon, sources that company believes to be reliable but makes no representations (either express or implied) or warranty on their

completeness, timeliness or accuracy.

• The document may contain forward-looking statements, which are therefore inherently uncertain. All forward-looking statements rely on a

number of assumptions, expectations, projections and provisional data concerning future events and are subject to significant risks and

uncertainties, many of which are outside the company’s control. There are a variety of factors that may cause actual results and performance to

be materially different from the explicit or implicit contents any forward-looking statements and thus, such forward-looking statements are not a

reliable indicator of future performance. The company undertakes no obligation to publicly update or revise any forward-looking statements,

whether as a result of new information, future events or otherwise, except as may be required by applicable law. The information and opinions

contained in this Presentation are provided as at the date hereof and are subject to change without notice.

• Pursuant the consolidated law on financial intermediation of 24 February 1998 (article 154-bis, paragraph 2), Simona Orietti, in her capacity as

manager in charge of financial reporting declares that the accounting information contained in this Presentation reflects the group’s documented

results, financial accounts and accounting records.
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Executive summary

▪ Net profit at €28m, +10.6% y/y in comparison with reported Q1 20 net profit at €25.3m

▪ Net operating income up by 22.7% y/y thanks to improvement in both revenues and costs

▪ Core revenues at €146m, +4.7% y/y thanks to growth in both NII (+4.7%) and F&C (+4.8%)

▪ Costs down by 5.0% y/y driven by further efficiencies in NHR costs

▪ NPE ratio at 5.8%, -280 bps y/y, CoR at 56 bps

▪ Strong capital position with CET1 ratio FL up by 410 bps y/y, reaching 19.8%
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Net profit

€/m +10.6%

25.3   

28.0   

1Q 20 1Q 21

• Net profit at 28.0m, + 10.6% y/y thanks to strong growth of net operating income
• Commercial development  supporting positive y/y dynamic (Q1 20 included one-off  gains on the pawn business disposal)
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Net operating income

€/m €/m

Net operating incomeOperating income

+3.4%

Total operating costs

+22.7%

-5.0%

101.9   96.8   

1Q 20 1Q 21

44.1   

54.1   

1Q 20 1Q 21

139.0   145.6   

7.0   5.3   
146.0   150.9   

1Q 20 1Q 21

Core Revenues

• Strong growth of net operating income, +22.7% y/y thanks to improvement in both revenues and costs 
• Core revenues up by 4.7% y/y

+4.7%

€/m
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Net interest income

+4.7%

Asset Yield

Liability Cost

Net Interest Spread

2.05%

0.38%

1.67%

€/m

80.7   84.5   

1Q 20 1Q 21

1.94%

0.31%

1.63%

• Net interest income at 84.5m, + 4.7% y/y supported by TLTRO and improving assets mix, which more than offset market wide pressure 
on spreads and impact of NPEs disposals
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€/m

€/m€/m

Net loans Retail

Corporate and other

Net customer loans

+11.0%
+5.8%

NPEPerforming

+1.8%

Excluding securities (€5.0bn as at Mar20; €4.7bn Dec20, €4.4bn Mar21)

Managerial data with updated customers segmentation

CCG and other

+0.1%

+1.4%
-1.3%

13,282   
14,037   14,057   

694   494   495   206   456   452   

Mar 20 Dec 20 Mar 21

6,115   6,668   6,788   

Mar 20 Dec 20 Mar 21

7,167   7,368   7,269   

Mar 20 Dec 20 Mar 21

• Double digit y/y growth of retail loans supporting 5.8% growth of total loans, also contributing to  the improvement in asset mix   
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€/m

New production of consumer loans

+28.4%

• New consumer loans up by 28.4% y/y

67.3   

86.4   

1Q 20 1Q 21
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€/m

Direct funding

Funding composition

+1.2%

+8.1%

Financial institutions and bondsDeposits and CDs

€/m

Retail deposits

€/m

Corporate and other deposits

+6.2%

+0.9%

+12.8%

+2.0%

15,332   
16,374   16,573   

3,247   
1,501   1,067   

Mar 20 Dec 20 Mar 21

10,843   11,413   11,511   

Mar 20 Dec 20 Mar 21

4,489   4,962   5,062   

Mar 20 Dec 20 Mar 21

• Retail deposits up by 6.2% y/y, while Corporate deposits +12.8% y/y, reflecting market wide improved customers’ liquidity 

Managerial data with updated customers segmentation
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FVTOCI

Reserve on 

Gov. Bonds

4,748   4,402   4,449   

1,364   
1,303   1,288   

6,112   
5,706   5,737   

Mar 20 Dec 20 Mar 21

Government Bonds Other Securities

Securities portfolio breakdown

€/m
-6.1%

Securities portfolio (1) Breakdown by classification

€/m

+0.5%

-€2.0m +€3.0m

(1) Excluding loans and receivables with Banks.

4,976   4,662   4,443   

945   
855   1,117   

190   
189   177   

6,112   
5,706   5,737   

Mar 20 Dec 20 Mar 21

Amortized cost portfolio* Financial assets FVTOCI Financial assets FVTPL

+€1.9m

• Securities portfolio -6.1% y/y, following business plan direction 
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Net fee and commission income

€/m €/m

AuM feesBanking fees

Payment and collection services Current accounts and other Loans Management fees Up-front fees

+1.7% +12.8%

12.3   12.6   

16.5   16.5   

13.6   14.0   

42.3   43.1   

1Q 20 1Q 21

13.6   14.4   

2.3   
3.6   

15.9   

18.0   

1Q 20 1Q 21

• Strong rebound of AuM fees, +12.8% y/y 
• Banking fees +1.7% y/y, with all key categories growing
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7,157   7,816   8,007   

2,437   
2,624   2,654   

9,595   
10,441   10,661   

Mar 20 Dec 20 Mar 21

AuM breakdownIndirect funding breakdown

Indirect funding

Asset under custodyAsset under management Individual accountsFunds and Sicav Insurance

€/m

+11.1%

+2.1%

+2.4%

y/y chg.

+11.9%

44% 45% 46%

43% 41% 41%

13% 14% 13%

Mar 20 Dec 20 Mar 21

• Indirect funding up by 11.1% y/y  with Q1 growth 2.1% q/q
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Total Operating Costs

€/m €/m

Total Operating CostsHR Costs

-1.0%

Non-HR Costs

-5.0%

-11.6%

63.5   62.9   

1Q 20 1Q 21

38.4   
34.0   

1Q 20 1Q 21

101.9   
96.8   

1Q 20 1Q 21

• Total Operating Costs -5.0% y/y thanks to both NHR costs -11.6% y/y and HR costs -1.0% y/y

Note: Non-HR costs include the items: “Other administrative costs” and “Amortizations”.

€/m
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1,371   

956   953   

Mar 20 Dec 20 Mar 21

-30.5%

Gross NPE stock

Gross NPE stock Breakdown by category
€/m €/m

(1) Excluding Government bonds classified in the ‘Amortized Cost’ category.

Gross NPE 

ratio1

-0.3%

-23.8%

-33.2%

-38.3%

y/y Chg.

Net NPE 

ratio1

5.8%

3.1%

8.6%

4.6%

5.8%

3.1%

426   305   325   

893   

628   597   

52   

23   32   

1,371   

956   953   

Mar 20 Dec 20 Mar 21

NPL UTP Past Due

• Gross NPE ratio at 5.8%, down by 280bps y/y

• Net NPE ratio at 3.1%, -150bps y/y
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55   54   56   

22   13   

77   
67   56   

1Q 20 4Q 20 1Q 21

Normalized LLPs Other LLPs

Coverage and Cost of Risk

Total NPE coverage

Cost of Risk (bps)(1)
NPE coverage breakdown

Dec 20Mar 20 Mar 21

(1) Quarterly data annualized; calculated on net customer loans excluding Government bonds classified in the ‘Amortized Cost’ category.

Bad 

Loans/Total 

NPEs

34%

70.3%

41.6%

11.4%

62.8%

42.7%

9.9%

62.2%

42.4%

8.9%

NPL coverage UTP coverage Past Due coverage

49.4% 48.3% 48.0%

Mar 20 Dec 20 Mar 21

• Coverage ratios kept substantially at the level of last quarter while y/y higher for UTP and lower for NPL, reflecting sale preparation 

• CoR at 56bps, confirming last year normalized level
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15.7%

19.6% 19.8%

8.6%

Mar 20* Dec 20 Mar 21* SREP 2020

19.6%

23.9% 23.0%

8.6%

Mar 20* Dec 20 Mar 21* SREP 2020

Buffer vs. 

SREP

€/m

Capital 

CET1 ratio (%)

Dec-20 Mar-21

Tier 1 ratio (%)

Total Capital ratio (%)

23.0%

23.0%

25.0%

SREP

8.55%

10.05%

12.05%

CET1 ratio phased-in

CET1 ratio fully phased

Regulatory capital ratios phased-in

RWA – phased-in

23.9%

23.9%

25.9%

Buffer vs. 

SREP 

* Net result of the period not included

9,223   
8,277   8,148   

Mar 20 Dec 20 Mar 21

• Further strengthening of capital position with CET 1 FL reaching 19.8%, improving by 410 bps y/y

Mar-20

19.6%

19.6%

21.5%
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Conclusions

▪ Sound first quarter, with net profit at 28m, +10.6% y/y and improvement in all core lines

▪ Strong growth of net operating income, +22.7% y/y, on the path of revamped commercial banking

▪ Stable asset quality, CoR at 56 bps, confirmed at last year normalized level

▪ Best in class capital position with CET1 ratio FL at 19.8% and 410 bps CET1 generated y/y
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Annexes
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Reclassified Balance Sheet – Assets

ASSETS 31/03/2021 31/12/2020 Change

Cash and cash equivalents 162,135 173,104 -6.34% 

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 176,864 188,663 -6.25% 

Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income 1,117,141 855,467 30.59% 

Loans and receivables with banks 2,946,455 1,554,955 89.49% 

Loans and receivables with customers 19,447,016 19,648,291 -1.02% 

Equity investments 20,623 20,573 0.24% 

Property, equipment and investment property and intangible assets (1) 536,011 541,772 -1.06% 

Non-current assets held for sale and disposal groups 13,223 11,730 12.73% 

Other assets (2) 885,404 887,117 -0.19% 

Total assets 25,304,872 23,881,672 5.96% 

(1) Include items "90. Property, equipment and investment property" and "100. Intangible

assets"

(2) Include items "110. Tax assets" and "130. Other assets"

€/000
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Reclassified Balance Sheet – Liabilities and Equity

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 31/03/2021 31/12/2020 Change

Due to banks 5,034,832 3,539,993 42.23% 

Direct funding from customers (1) 17,640,100 17,875,769 -1.32% 

Financial liabilities held for trading 92 80 15.00% 

Hedging derivatives 147,809 159,057 -7.07% 

Other liabilities 544,670 384,656 41.60% 

Provisions for specific purpose (2) 136,457 147,682 -7.60% 

Equity attributable to non-controlling interests 21 21 -

Equity (3) 1,800,891 1,774,414 1.49% 

Total liabilities and equity 25,304,872 23,881,672 5.96% 

(1) Includes item "10. Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost: b) due to customers; c) securities issued”

(2) Include items "60. Tax liabilities", "90. Post-employment benefits" and "100. Provisions for risks and charges"

(3) Includes items "120. Valuation reserves", "150. Reserves", "170. Capital", "180. Treasury shares" and "200. Profit for the period"

€/000
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Reclassified Income Statement

ITEMS Q1 2021 Q1 2020 Chg.

Net interest income 84,452 80,678 4.68% 

Net fee and commission income 61,067 58,283 4.78% 

Dividends and similar income 867 758 14.38% 

Profit of equity-accounted investments (1) 1,048 798 31.33% 

Net trading, hedging income (expense) and profit (loss) on sales/repurchases of assets at FVOCI (2)
1,027 337 204.75% 

Other operating net income (3) 2,487 5,180 -51.99% 

Operating income 150,948 146,034 3.36% 

Personnel expenses (62,852) (63,514) -1.04% 

Other administrative expenses (4) (23,491) (27,559) -14.76% 

Amortizations on property, equipment and investment property and intangible assets (5) (10,472) (10,852) -3.50% 

Operating costs (96,815) (101,925) -5.01% 

Net operating profit 54,133 44,109 22.73% 

Impairment or reversal of impairment for credit risk and modification gains (losses) (6) (22,596) (29,551) -23.54% 

Net profit on derecognition of assets at the amortised cost and net profits on other assets at fair value through profit or loss (7)
9,087 (2,584) n.s.

Net accruals to provisions for risks and charges (1,502) (1,640) -8.41% 

Net gains on sales of investments and impairment losses on property, equipment and investment property and intangible assets (8)
989 33,190 -97.02% 

Banking system charges (8,088) (9,794) -17.42% 

Pre-tax profit from continuing operations 32,023 33,730 -5.06% 

Income taxes (4,006) (8,398) -52.30% 

Post-tax profit from continuing operations 28,017 25,332 10.60% 

Profit for the period 28,017 25,332 10.60% 

€/000


